
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 27th March, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Children Centre Provision  

To receive a presentation on the impact of the changes to Children Centre provision.

7. Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 3, 2016-17  (Pages 7 - 
14)

To receive an overview of performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 
3 of 2016-17.

8. Annual Education Report  

To receive a report of the Director of Education and 14-19 Skills – to follow

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 15 - 16)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

10. Work Programme  (Pages 17 - 24)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 30th January, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, B Dooley, I Faseyi, D Flude, M Grant, G Merry and 
S Edgar

In Attendance

Councillor G Heyes
M Bayley - Head of Service: Infrastructure and Outcomes
S Hodgekiss - Land & Sites Coordinator
J Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
N Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care
T Ryan - Director of Children's Prevention & Support

64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Deakin and J Macrae

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no apologies for absence

66 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

68 NEGLECT/INNOVATION FUND 

 The Committee received a presentation on Cheshire East Neglect Strategy and 
the next steps in its refresh. The presentation detailed:

 The current data. As at December 2016, 117 individuals were on a plan 
for neglect.

 The previous neglect strategy required refreshing and practitioners were 
not using the identified tools. A new strategy would be developed by 
March 2017.



 The new strategy aimed to improved response to concern around neglect 
in a timescale that met the needs of the child and achieve positive 
outcomes for children.

The presentation also detailed the success of Project Crewe, which was designed 
to reduce the number of children escalating to Child Protection status, deliver 
statutory services at a lower basic operating cost and reduce the number of 
repeat referrals to Children in Need status. Project Crewe had been in place for 
15 months and there was early evidence of a reduction in referrals, escalations 
and case loads. Social workers were now focussed on increasingly complex 
cases, this had enabled a focus on children experiencing significant harm from 
neglect. The timeliness of assessments, plans and visits to children had all 
improved, leading to improved outcomes for children as the quality of social work 
interventions were being enhanced.

Project Crewe would be expanded to cover the whole of the Cheshire East 
footprint and project Macclesfield would be established in April 2017. Funding 
from Cheshire East was in place for Project Crewe and Project Macclesfield 
which would be available until July 2018. Members were concerned about the 
sufficiency of funding for the expansion of Project Crewe and agreed that this 
should be monitored by the Committee.

It was agreed that the Committee would give consideration to the formal 
evaluation report of the project, which was to be produced by the DfE, once it had 
been completed.  

RESOLVED

1. That the evaluation report be submitted to the Committee in due course. 
2. That the funding for the expansion of Project Crewe be monitored by the 

Committee.

69 SCHOOL ORGANISATION CAPACITY 

Members received an update on the school organisation and capital services re-
alignment of service delivery and clarification of policies and procedures. The 
purpose of which was to:

 Have robust, transparent and effective procedures for school place 
planning which secured sufficiency of places through effective 
management of capital projects.

 Have more strategic planning of need which combined available funding 
stream – basic need and section 106 monies with a 3 year overall 
strategy. 

 Liaise more strategically and operationally with corporate services to 
achieve clarity of methodologies in order to achieve consistent joint 
working.

 Establish project management principles against key projects resulting in 
a single conversation.

Members suggested that S106 monies should also be sought from affordable 
housing providers and stressed the importance of having discussions with head 



teachers regarding local need and finding a solution to meet local need rather 
than providing for those living further afield. 

It was noted that if an academy chose to increase its PAN, Cheshire East would 
not provide resources to pay for facilities as funded school expansions must be a 
Cheshire East Councilstrategic decision.

RESOLVED

1. That the update be received.
2. That the validated school results be received at a future meeting of the 

Committee.

70 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

71 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. Councillor S Pochin informed 
the Committee that further to the Call In on Available Routes to Schools, 5 
Councillors had called a special Council meeting with a view to requesting 
Cabinet to reconsider its decision and a paper would be prepared outlining new 
information and evidence that had been received.

Consideration was given to the list of questions to ask CAHMs partners at the 
spot light review on 26 June 2017.

RESOLVED

1. That the work programme be approved.
2. That the questions relating to CAHMs be approved subject to questions 

20 being amended to include waiting times for services.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)





Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 27 March 2017

Report of: Kath O’Dwyer, Executive Director of Children’s Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive.

Subject/Title: Children and Families Performance Scorecard – Quarter 3, 2016-17

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham

1. Report Summary
1.1. This report and the attached performance scorecard provide an overview of 

performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 3 of 2016-17. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. Scrutiny is recommended to: 

a) Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and

b) Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not being met.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Scrutiny may want to consider the performance of the Service more or less 
frequently.

4. Reasons for Recommendation
4.1 One of the key areas of focus for the Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is to highlight areas of poor performance and to scrutinise 
the effectiveness of plans in place to improve services. Overview and Scrutiny 
has an important role to play in the performance management systems of the 
local authority.  The Children and Families performance scorecard provides 
essential data, along with qualitative information, to measure the effectiveness 
of services within children’s services.  This report and scorecard will be 
provided to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis to enable the Committee to maintain 
an overview of performance across the Service.

5. Background

5.1. This is the fifth performance scorecard presented to the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee following Ofsted’s inspection of Children’s 
Services in July 2015.  This report and scorecard sets out the performance 
against the agreed measures across the Children and Families Directorate for 
quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2016).  



5.2. The performan
[...]
option placements.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

2.9
Number of cared for children that went missing 5 times or
more (quarterly figure is 5 or more times in any month in that
quarter)

Low is good 5 16 8 5 5 5

This is positive and relates to the number of Cheshire East children who
went missing from care 5 or more times in any month in the quarter and
includes individuals placed both in Cheshire East and out of the borough
(This excludes ChiCOLA's (i.e children placed in CE by other local authorities
who go missing from placement and are found by Cheshire police). Missing
from care interviews are offered and the feedback used to inform changes to
individuals support plans. 

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

2.10 % of initial health assessments requested within 48 hours of
coming into care High is good 85% -

90% 11% 20% 73% 65% 87%

Quarter 3 has shown a considerable improvement in the number of requests
made in  timely fashion with the overall year to date figure for 9 months
showing at 76%. The continued delays in completion may suggest that there
is a capacity issue with paediatricians being able to complete the
assessments rather than a delay in being notified.

4 Being Healthy Outcome 5

2.11 % of initial health assessments completed by paediatricians
within 20 days High is good 100% 34% 12% 38% 58% 37%

Performance against this measure sits with Health, who are currently
carrying out a root cause analysis around how this performance can be
improved.  This poor performance has been highlighted at the Corporate
Parenting Committee and through the Local Safeguarding Children Board
(LSCB) and is subject to regular scrutiny and deep dives through both of
these boards.

4 Being Healthy Outcome 5

2.12 % of children in care over 12 months with a health check in the
last year High is good 84% 90% 100% 80.0% 73.9% 71.2% 69.8% 75.0%

Of the 296 individuals recorded as being in care for over 12 months as at the
end of December 2016, 73 had either no health check date loaded or
[...]
umber of days has increased it still remains well within the
national target of 426 and a substantial improvement on last year's position.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

Education and 14-19 Skills 
Virtual School

5.1
% attendance of children in care (quarterly figure is all cared
for children rather than those in care for 12mths which are
published figs)

High is good 95.9% 96.1% 95% 94% 94% 89% 94% 94%
Percentage attendance remains a high focus. 92 children had 100%
attendance last term and will be receiving certificates. Cases of poor
attendance without good reason are challenged by phone call/ letter.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

5.2
% persistent absence of children in care (quarterly figure is all
cared 4 rather than those in care for 12mths which are
published figs)

Low is good 15% 15% 18% 11% 12%

There is a small increase in KS3/4 pupils who are persistently absent,
however this includes a number of new into care with very poor attendance
records (some as low as 9% who are very reluctant attenders). There are a
range of strategies and support systems in place to try and improve this.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

5.3 Percentage of completed PEPs (Termly) High is good 52% 94%
There has been a new system of working put in place with the schools to
increase the return rate. An Apprentice has also been recruited to liaise with
the schools and chase completed PEPs on a regular basis.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

Schools

6.1 % good or outstanding secondary schools High is good 76% 86.4% 86.4% 86.4% 76.0% 76.0%

The profile for secondary school Ofsted outcomes remains strong. The only
reason for the deduction is the addition of 3 schools (includes the University
Technical College, Pupil Referral Unit and Alternative Provision from
September 2016) yet to be inspected. 

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.2 % good or outstanding primary schools High is good 87% 92.7% 92.7% 92.7% 94.4% 94.4% The profile for primary schools remains very strong, which is p
[...]
amilies 
Portfolio 
Holder

the 34 care leavers 
not in employment 
or education. 



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17 – January 2017

order to thrive People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

SEND Reforms To scrutinise the implementation 
of SEND Reforms

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Director of 
Children’s 
Services

Task and Finish 
Review

25 September 
2017

Available Walking 
Routes to Schools

Further to the Call In, to receive an 
update on the recommendations 
agreed by Cabinet.

  Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Progress report. 26 June 2017

Children’s Centres To review the February 2016 
Council decision to de-designate 4 
children’s centres, following an 
informal briefing on 23 June 2016.

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 

The 
Committee

Progress report 27 March 2017



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17 – January 2017

Possible Future/ desirable items

Neglect/Innovation Fund (project Crewe) (Jan 2017) and potential Review of Neglect (possibly through a task and finish group) – 
April 2017. To be considered on 30 January to allow time for the evaluation report to be produced – Evaluation report to be 
submitted in due course and expansion of project Crewe be monitored.

Task and Finish Group on the transition process for care leavers (if required following a report to the Corporate parenting 
committee)

Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Corporate 
Parenting

To review the annual report of the 
newly a established Corporate 
Parenting Committee

  Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People , 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Annual report 25 September 
2017


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 3, 2016-17
	Appendix 1

	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme
	CF updated work programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 27th March, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, M Deakin, B Dooley, I Faseyi, D Flude, M Grant, 
G Merry, A Moran, J Saunders and S Edgar.

In attendance

Councillors L Durham and G Heyes

J Forster -  Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
N Moorhouse – Director of Childrens Social Care
T Ryan – Director of Childrens Prevention and Support

72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Macrae

73 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

75 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations 

76 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

77 CHILDREN CENTRE PROVISION 



Consideration was given to a presentation updating Members on the Children 
Centre Provision in Cheshire East. The presentation provided an overview of:

 The original expectations of Children’s Centres
 National Policy Changes
 Performance over the past two years
 Future focus and delivery plans

With regard to the de-designation of children centres, Members commented that 
there were lessons to be learnt around communication with partners.

It was agreed that as the Mobile Children’s Centre had only been in operation for 
a short while, a report on its success would be brought back to the Committee at 
a later date.

RESOLVED

That the issue remain on the work programme for monitoring purposes and an 
update be received on the mobile Children’s Centre in due course.

78 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 3, 2016-17 

Consideration was given to the performance against agreed measures across the 
Children and Families Service for quarter 3, 2016-17. The performance scorecard 
provided essential data along with qualitative information to measure the 
effectiveness of services within children’s services. 

In regard to Performance Indicator reference 2.3 and 2.4, Members expressed 
concern that the situation had not improved for the Councils Cared for Children. 
Members requested that information on the data for the breakdown of adoptions 
be circulated to the Committee.

With regard to care leavers, Members questioned the suitability of 
accommodation and the support received after leaving care. It was agreed that 
the Committee may wish to set up a Task and Finish Group to investigate this 
further and that information previously received by the Corporate Parenting 
Committee and a previous Task and Finish Group report on care Leavers be 
circulated to the Committee. The Committee also requested confirmation that 
under the new arrangements for Housing Benefits, 19-21 year old care leavers 
would still receive benefits.

In regard to Performance Indicator reference 2.11, Members raised strong 
concern that the number of initial health assessments completed by 
paediatricians within 20 days had not improved. Councillor G Hayes, in his 
capacity of Chairman of the Corporate Parenting Committee agreed to write to 
the CCG’s expressing Members concerns. 

RESOLVED   

 That the data for the breakdown in adoption be circulated to the 
Committee.

 That information on the new housing benefit arrangements for 19-21 year 
old care leavers be circulated to the Committee.



 That G Heyes write to the CCG’s expressing the Committee’s concern on 
the number of initial health assessments being completed within 20 days.  

79 ANNUAL EDUCATION REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Annual Education Report 2015/16, which 
provided an update on the improvements and successes achieved over the last 
12 months across the Education Service and also provided the school 
performance data.

It was agreed that a report on alignment of school support would be brought to a 
future meeting of the Committee, and the data for admissions to the UTC in 
Crewe be circulated to the Committee in due course.

RESOLVED

1. That the Annual Education Report 2015/16 be received.
2. That a report on the alignment of school support be brought to a future 

meeting of the Committee.
3. That the data for admissions to the UTC be circulated to the Committee. 

80 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Forward Plan

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received. 

81 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. 

RESOLVED

That the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report be added to the 
work programme.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


